Annual
Report 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

as at June 30, 2024

6.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

 THE COMPANY
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total

 Rs  Rs  Rs  Rs

At July 1, 2022  -   -   95,800,000  95,800,000
Transfer  -   -   -   -
Increase in fair value  -   -   8,700,000  8,700,000
At June 30, 2023  -   -   104,500,000  104,500,000

At July 1, 2023  -   -   104,500,000  104,500,000
Transfer  -   -   -   -
Increase in fair value  -   -   -   -
At June 30, 2024  -   -   104,500,000  104,500,000

The investment property held by Novus Industrial Property Ltd was valued based on an offer received from a
potential buyer. This resulted in a Level 2 fair value.

(e)	 Valuation techniques and key inputs

Fair value
2024

Rs. Inputs

Comparative Method  35,000,000 Comparative Valuation Method
Income Capitalisation  176,000,000 Cap Rate

 211,000,000

The table below shows the sensitivity of the properties to a reasonably possible change in the inputs. The
sensitivity assumes that the changes in one input are in isolation to other inputs.

 Change
in inputs

Effect on
fair value

 2024
 Rs.

Grand Baie Business Park
Cap Rate  + 0.5%  2,700,000

 - 0.5%  3,100,000
Grand Riviere Nord Ouest
Cap Rate  + 0.5%  3,700,000

 - 0.5%  (4,100,000)

(f)	 Bank borrowings are secured by floating charges on the assets of the Group including investment properties.

56 NOVUS
Properties Ltd

Annual
Report 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

as at June 30, 2024

7.	 STRAIGHT-LINE RENTAL INCOME

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Balance as at 01 July,  2,773,877  1,369,469  1,913,216  861,359
Current year movement  (853,948)  1,404,408  (716,257)  1,051,857

 1,919,929  2,773,877  1,196,959  1,913,216

8.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

2024 & 2023
Rs.

THE GROUP
At July 1, 2023 and June 30, 2024  2,038,641

Intangible assets represent goodwill arising on acquisition of subsidiaries. Based on the impairment test
performed at the reporting date, the directors have not identified an impairment of goodwill.

9.	 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

THE COMPANY
2024 2023

Rs. Rs.

At July 1,  22,149,272  22,149,272
Additions  -   -
Impaired amount  -   -
At June 30,  22,149,272  22,149,272

The details of the Company’s subsidiaries are as follows:

Name Year end

Country of
incorporation
and operation

Class of
shares held

Proportion of direct
ownership interest

2024 2023

Novus Industrial Properties Ltd June 30 Mauritius Ordinary 100% 100%
Novus GRNW Properties Ltd June 30 Mauritius Ordinary 100% 100%
Novus Northern Properties Ltd June 30 Mauritius Ordinary 100% 100%

57 NOVUS
Properties Ltd

Annual
Report 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

as at June 30, 2024

10.	 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

Deferred income tax is calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method at 15% (2023: 15%).

(a)	� There is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and deferred income
tax assets and liabilities when the deferred income taxes relates to the same fiscal authority on the same entity.
The following amounts are shown in the statement of financial position.

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Deferred tax assets  -   264,304  -   264,304
Deferred tax liabilities  (125,029)  (166,901)  (125,029)  (166,901)

 (125,029)  97,403  (125,029)  97,403

At the end of the reporting period, the Company had no unused tax losses (2023: Rs. 1,726,026) available for